

ITEM NO.1709

COURT NO.6

SECTION II-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Criminal Appeal No(s).852/2019

SURYABHAN & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA

Respondent(s)

Date : 17-04-2023 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR
[IN CHAMBER]

For Appellant(s)

For Respondent(s) Ms. Shwetal Shepal, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.
Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR
Mr. Bharat Bagla, Adv.
Mr. Sourav Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E R

As per Office Report dated 06.04.2023, appellant Nos.1 to 4 have been duly served with the alternative arrangement notice but they have not taken steps to engage another learned counsel to replace their former learned counsel, who is no more.

Ms. Shwetal Shepal, learned counsel, appears for the State of Maharashtra. At the request of the Court, she states that the State would ensure that appellant Nos.3 and 4, who are presently in jail, are intimated of the necessity of taking steps in this criminal appeal owing to the death of their former counsel.

Status report shall be filed by the learned counsel for the State in this regard by the next date of hearing.

List after six weeks.

(ARJUN BISHT)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RAM SUBHAG SINGH)
BRANCH OFFICER